SECTION 7. The delegates to the convention shall meet at the time and place as herein provided, and shall thereupon constitute a convention to pass upon the question of whether or not the proposed amendment shall be ratified. Delegates to said convention shall receive no compensation for their services, but shall be reimbursed their actual and necessary expenses.

SECTION 8. The convention shall be the judge of the election and qualification of its members; and shall have power to elect its president, secretary and other officers, and to adopt its own rules.

SECTION 9. The convention shall keep a journal of its proceedings, in which shall be recorded the vote of each delegate on the question of ratification of the proposed amendment. Upon final adjournment, the journal shall be filed by the secretary of the convention in the office of the secretary of state.

SECTION 10. If the convention shall agree by a majority of the total number of delegates to the ratification of the proposed amendment, a certificate to that effect shall be executed by the president and secretary of the convention, and transmitted to the secretary of state of this state, who shall transmit the certificate under the great seal of the state of Wisconsin to the secretary of state of the United States, in the manner in which amendments to the Constitution of the United States submitted to the legislature for ratification are certified.

SECTION 11. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1933.

No. 42, A.]

[Published March 9, 1933.

CHAPTER 24.

- AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to pay for services, labor, material and general expenses incurred by the committee in charge of the inaugural services on January 2, 1933.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund four hundred fourteen dollars and fifty cents to pay for services, labor, material and general expenses incurred by the committee in charge of the inaugural ceremonies on January 2, 1933, this amount to be distributed as follows: Madison Legion Band for music, one hundred twenty-six dollars; Rentschler Floral Company for decorations, one hundred dollars; Wells Printing Company for printing programs, badges and tickets, one hundred fortyeight dollars and fifty cents; Forbes Meagher Music Company for rental and drayage of piano, twenty dollars; Wisconsin Engraving Company for art work, twenty dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1933.

No. 29, A.]

[Published March 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 25.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 29.18 and to create section 29.594 of the statutes, relating to open season for beaver. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and

assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 29.18 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.18)

 (3) Beaver. (a) Bayfield, Burnett, Washburn, Sawyer, Ashland, Iron, Price, Oneida, Vilas, Forest, Florence, Marinette, 	with special license as provided in * * * section 29.594.	* * * Fifteen each season
 Lincoln, Taylor, Rusk, Barron and Polk. (b) In all other counties— No person shall set or place any trap within fifteen feet of any bea- ver house, hole or lodge or within thirty feet of any beaver dam during the open season for beaver. 		None

SECTION 2. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 29.594 (1) A special license for the taking, catching, or killing of beaver by means of trapping only shall be issued by the conserva-